

ACTS AND RESOLVES

33/

OF THE

FIFTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1873.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1873.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE. 1873.

11

114[.] Снар. 203.

WEST WATERVILLE.-CLAIMS OF SETTLERS.-SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH.

Chapter 203. Resolve in favor of the town of West Waterville.

West Waterville,

Resolved, That the secretary of state be and hereby is directed to furnish the town of West Waterville, as soon as may be after the act incorporating the same shall take effect, one copy of the revised statutes, one copy of Eastman's digest, one copy of Virgin's digest and supplemental digest, and such copies of acts and resolves, judicial reports and other official documents furnished to towns according to the provisions of law, as are on hand and can be spared without injustice to other parties.

Approved February 27, 1873.

Chapter 204.

Resolve relative to the claims of settlers upon proprietors' lands in the county of Aroostook.

Commissioners to adjust claims of settlers in Aroostook county, appointment of, authorized. On Letter K and Eagle Lake.

On treaty lots.

Terms of purchase.

Report of commissioner.

Expenses, how paid.

Resolved, That the governor, by and with the advice and consent of his council, be, and he is hereby authorized and directed to appoint a commissioner whose duties it shall be to inquire what lands in the plantations of Letter K and Eagle Lake, in township number seventeen, range six, and in the towns of Madawaska and Frenchville, claimed by or belonging to proprietors, are and have been for the period of at least ten years in the possession or occupation of settlers; and also to inquire what settlers upon treaty lots have not been quieted in their possessions; and also to ascertain upon what terms such of the lands referred to belonging to proprietors, may be purchased, which facts, together with a list of those coming within the rule above prescribed, with the extent of their possessions, with such other suggestions as he may think proper to make, he shall report to the next legislature; and the expenses of said commissioner shall not exceed the sum of three hundred dollars, to be audited and allowed by the governor and council; and the governor is authorized to draw his warrant upon the state treasurer for such amount as shall be allowed.

Approved February 27, 1873.

Chapter 205.

Resolve in favor of Sprague, Owen and Nash.

Sprague, Owen & Nash, in favor of.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury, to Sprague, Owen and Nash, for furnishing three hundred and thirty-two

copies of the Daily Legislative Journal, on order of the legislature, and for advertising in the same, notices of the legislature and of its committees, nine hundred and thirty-one dollars.

Approved February 27, 1873.

Chapter 206.

Resolve referring certain claims to the adjutant genoral.

Resolved, That the adjutant general, together with the governor Charges against in the solved by an examination of the pay examination and the pay examinatis and the pay exam and council, are hereby directed, by an examination of the pay rolls, receipts, records and all other papers pertaining to the subject, to ascertain if errors existed in the charges against the towns of Alexander, Lexington, Harrington, Vinalhaven, Bradley, Lubec, Solon, Fort Fairfield, Milford, Marion, Anson, Mt. Desert, Sullivan, Brooksville, Marshfield, Smyrna, Northfield, Eustis plantation and Linneus, for deficiencies of men under the call of October seventeenth, one thousand eight hundred and sixty-three, and ascertain if money was illegally and wrongfully demanded of said towns, and paid by them into the state treasury, and if they find, upon investigation, that such errors did exist, and that money was illegally and wrongfully demanded and paid, the governor is hereby authorized and instructed to draw his warrants for the amounts found due said towns from the state as reimbursements, and deliver them to the parties authorized to receive them.

Approved February 27, 1873.

PAY ROLL of the members and officers of the House of Representatives of the fifty-second legislature, at the session held at Augusta, commencing on the first day of January, and ending on the twenty-seventh day of February, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and seventy-three.

TOWNS.	NAMES.	Miles travel.	Amount for attendance.	Am't for travel and attendance.
Auburn	Ara Cushman	65	150	\$176 00
Greene	Oscar D. Bailey Oliver Mower	65 70	$150 \\ 150$	$176 00 \\ 178 00$

	COUNTY	0F	ANDROSCOGGIN.
--	--------	----	---------------

adjustment of.